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COMMENT PERIOD AND ORDER 

SUSPENDING TARIFF 
 

 
ISSUED: October 22, 2019 

 
 On September 25, 2019, Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) filed proposed revisions to 

Electric Service Regulation No. 4 (“Tariff Revisions”), with an effective date of January 1, 2020. 

On September 26, 2019, the Public Service Commission (PSC) issued a Notice of Filing and 

Comment Period, establishing comment and reply deadlines of October 10 and October 17, 

2019, respectively. On October 10, 2019, the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) filed comments 

recommending the PSC suspend the Tariff Revisions “to give interested parties the necessary 

time to understand the billing process for small usage device customers.” On October 17, 2019, 

RMP filed reply comments stating it intends to meet with the DPU on October 28, 2019 to 

address the DPU’s concerns. RMP also requested the PSC suspend the Tariff Revisions and 

establish an additional comment period to provide the DPU an opportunity to update its 

recommendation after their meeting.  

 Accordingly, the PSC gives notice any interested party may submit comments on the 

Tariff Revisions on or before Wednesday, November 13, 2019, and may submit reply 

comments on or before Wednesday, November 20, 2019. 
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ORDER SUSPENDING TARIFF 

 Based on the DPU’s and RMP’s comments and requests, and good cause appearing, 

RMP’s Tariff Revisions are suspended and shall not become effective by operation of statute or 

otherwise until the PSC approves them. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, October 22, 2019.  

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
 Approved and confirmed October 22, 2019, as the Order of the PSC. 
 

 
/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#310467 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on October 22, 2019, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Yvonne Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Cheryl Murray (cmurray@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

______________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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